

**VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO
RESOLUTION 2006-22**

A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID – DAYTON STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village received funding from the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) for replacing failing sewer infrastructure on Dayton Street, and

WHEREAS, the Dayton Street Project will also aid in improved fire flow and water service, and

WHEREAS, due to deferred maintenance the pavement in the project area has reached a failing condition requiring considerable road reconstruction amounting to \$127,000 of the project cost, and

WHEREAS, the Village recently conducted the formal bidding process for the Dayton Street Improvements Project, and

WHEREAS, the lowest base bid of \$555,942.50 was submitted by Big K Excavating, LLC of Springfield, Ohio and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the following be added to the base bid in awarding the contract:

| | |
|--|-------------|
| Alternate 1. Stub 12-inch Sewer to North Wright Street | \$3,973.80 |
| Alternate 2. Stress Absorbing Membrane Interlayer | \$37,418.15 |
| Change Order #1, Special Soil Handling | \$37,500.00 |
| TOTAL | \$78,891.95 |

WHEREAS, The Village Manager recommends that Big K Excavating be awarded the contract for this project, in the amount of \$634,834.45

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO, HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

Section 1. The Village awards Big K Excavating, LLC, 5787 New Carlisle Pike, Springfield, Ohio 45504 a contract for \$634,834.45 to construct Dayton Street Improvements Project as provided in the engineer’s plans and specifications of Choice One Engineering of Sidney, Ohio.

Section 2. Project cost will be met in part by \$461,313 from OPWC, \$2,500 from Miami Township. Vernay Laboratories, Inc. will reimburse the Village for all cost incurred under Change Order #1, Special Soil Handling. The remaining costs will be split 38% from the Streets, 24% from the Water and 38% from Sewer, as anticipated in the 2006 budget.

Section 3. The Village Manager is authorized to issue additional Change Orders totaling no more than 10% of the base bid, or \$55,594.

Section 4. The Village Manager is authorized to represent the Village on all matters related to this project.

Jocelyn Hardman, President of Council

Passed: August 7, 2006

Attest: _____
Deborah Benning, Clerk of Council

Roll Call:

| | | | |
|------------|-------|-----------|-------|
| Wintrow | __Y__ | Hempfling | __Y__ |
| Hardman | __Y__ | Chase | __Y__ |
| Rickenbach | __Y__ | | |

